63Notes to the financial statements

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

(f) Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions
VCAA’s sensitivity to market risk is determined based on the observed range of actual historical
data for the proceeding five year period, with all variables other than the primary risk variable held
constant. The following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months:

•	 a movement of 200 basis points up and down (2009: 100 points up and down) in market interest
rates (AUD)

The VCAA has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest risk at balance date.
This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could
result from a change in this risk.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis:
At 30 June 2010, the effect on the profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all
other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

Carrying
amount

$

Interest rate

–200 basis points +200 basis points

Net result
$

Available-for-
sale revaluation

surplus
$

Net result
$

Available-for-
sale revaluation

surplus
$

2010

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits 6,532,923 (130,658) 0 130,658 0

Other contractual financial assets 919,138 0 0 0 0

Total impact (130,658) 0 130,658 0

2009

–100 basis points +100 basis points

Contractual financial assets

Cash and deposits 7,930,140 (79,301) 0 79,301 0

Other contractual financial assets 1,244,350 0 0 0 0

Total impact (79,301) 0 79,301 0

Contractual financial liabilities

Other contractual financial liabilities 5,270,501 0 0 0 0

Total impact 0 0 0 0

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other
variables remain unchanged.

Only cash and cash equivalents would be affected by a movement in interest rates as other financial
instruments are either interest free or subject to fixed interest rates.

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on foreign exchange risk, as the VCAA is not exposed to
foreign currency fluctuations.

64 Victorian Curriculum and Assessment Authority Annual Report 2009–10

N
otes to the financial statem

ents

Note 17 Responsible persons
Responsible persons and executive officers